endorse the same to the Regional Manager of the Regional Office.

c. The Regional Manager, upon receipt of the provincial endorsement
shall immediately notify the applicant for the execution of the
Nursery Inspection Agreement;

d. The applicant shall pay a non-refundable registration fee of Twenty-
five thousand pesos (P25,000.00) to the Philippine Coconut
Authority;

e. The Regional Manager shall order the PCA inspection and
accreditation team, to visit and inspect the proposed or existing
nursery within three (3) days from the signing of the Nursery
Inspection Agreement;